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TOWN OF DAVIDSON
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
7:00PM Board Room in Town Hall at 216 S Main St, Davidson, NC

February 20,2019

II.

II1.

IV.

VL.

CALL TO ORDER

SILENTROLL CALL

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
REVIEW/APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
(a) Minutes 2019 January 16

NEW BUSINESS
(a) 253 Catawba Ave Garage

(b) 1506 Matthew McClure Cr Garage

ADJOURN
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Agenda Title: Minutes 2019 January 16

Summary:
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date
O Minutes 2019 January 16 2/11/2019

Type
Cover Memo
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Meeting Minutes

Design Review Board
Town of Davidson, NC
January 16, 2019

A meeting of the Town of Davidson Design Review Board was held in the Town Hall, Board
Room, 216 S. Main St.

Call to Order: 6:59 p.m.

Silent Roll Call and Determination of Quorum:
Members Present signified by[X:

X] Bruce Barteldt, Chair X] Brian Bumann X Jeff Osman
] Tom Goodwin X Bob Sipp

X] Mike Kessler X] EB Dyer

] John Burgess X Lorraine Degree

Town Staff Present: Lindsay Laird (Planner)

Changes to the Agenda: Lindsay Laird requested a change to the agenda for Dawn Blobaum to
give an update to the board on three potential Historic Landmark Designation projects and the
Local Historic District expansion. Both new items shall be included under Other Items before
discussion of the Certified Local Government draft ordinance.

Review/Approval of the Minutes
A motion was made (MK) to approve meeting the minutes of November 28, 2018 as submitted. It
was seconded (EB) and the motion was approved unanimously.

Consent Item: None.

Old Business: None

New Business:

1. 712 North Main Street Garage

Located at 712 N. Main Street
Village Infill (Blue Overlay District)
Proposed accessory structure in excess of 650 square feet
Lindsay Laird gave an overview of the project, noting that the proposed garage requires
approval by the DRB because the footprint is greater than 650 square feet. The footprint is
compliant with the DPO for Village Infill properties. The garage will be constructed of

materials to complement the existing home on site. The applicant explained that the colors
and finishes of the proposed garage will match a recent addition on the rear of the home.
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After discussion, a motion was made (BS) to approve the project as submitted with the
following conditions:
1. The structure shall have corner boards to match the existing house on site;
2. The structure shall have a frieze board following the roofline to match the existing
home; and
3. Any proposed lighting shall be reviewed by staff.

The motion was seconded (MK) and approved unanimously.
Other Items:

1. Historic Landmarks Designation Update — HPC Discussion
Dawn Blobaum gave an update on three properties with the potential for Landmark
Designation. Properties include 310 Concord Road, 601 North Main Street, and 21525
Shearer Road. These properties will be presented to the Board of Commissioners at their
next meeting to discuss funding of Landmark Designation reports. The HPC voiced support
for continued consideration of the above properties for landmark designation.

2. Local Historic District Expansion Update — HPC Discussion
Dawn Blobaum gave an update on the possible expansion of the Local Historic District.
Consultant Mary Ruffin Hanbury of Hanbury Preservation Consulting proposed two
options moving forward. Option one would include survey documentation of the entire
National Register district and properties adjacent to the current boundary which could now
be considered contributing. Option two would be a phased approach with survey
documentation of North Main Street included in phase one and the remainder of the
National Register district included in phase two. Residents of North Main Street have
voiced support for moving forward on Local Historic District expansion in this area of town
ahead of the rest of the National Register district. The HPC voiced general support for
option two, which North Main Street first and then the remaining areas of town.

3. Certified Local Government Draft Ordinance Discussion — HPC Discussion
The HPC discussed general comments and concerns regarding the Certified Local
Government draft model ordinance. The board notes that rules and procedures need to be
adopted by the HPC. The board expressed concern with the time obligations associated
with an increase in the responsibilities of the HPC. A question was raised about whether or
not the DRB and HPC should be two separate boards rather than combined. The board
decided to further review the draft ordinance and discuss further at the February meeting.

Adjourn: A motion was made to adjourn (TG), seconded (EB), and approved unanimously. The
meeting was adjourned at 8:22 pm.

Approval of Minutes:

Date: By:

Please note: This is a summary of the meeting and not to be considered a complete transcript.
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Town of Davidson, NC
Design Review Board: Staff Analysis
February 20, 2019

Project: Accessory Structure (over 650 square feet)
Location: 253 Catawba Ave.

Applicant: Tim Pratt, Copper Builders, Inc.

Designer: ALB Architecture

Planning Area: Village Infill (Orange Overlay District)

The applicant would like to construct a detached garage in the rear yard at 253 Catawba
Avenue. A new home and detached garage are proposed for this site.

The footprint of the proposed detached garage is in excess of 650 square feet. Per DPO Section
4.5.8.B.2., any accessory structure over 650 square feet of first floor area shall be reviewed by
the Design Review Board.

The proposed garage will have a footprint of 756 square feet. This is less than 30% of the
footprint of the principal building, as required per DPO Section 4.5.8.B.1. The footprint of the
principal building is 2,542 square feet (30% of this footprint is 763 square feet). The height of
the structure will be 25’7” (two stories).

The proposed garage will be constructed with materials to match the new home to be
constructed on site. The exterior of the structure will have gray hardi plank siding and white trim
(see samples below). Gutters and downspouts will also be white. The foundation will be brick.
The roof will be asphalt shingles.

Additional architectural features include carriage style garage doors, brackets on dormer roof
lines shown on the front and rear elevations, and a 10” square wood column on the front
elevation at the garage entrance door and another on the left side elevation at the entrance to
the stairs leading to the garret above the garage.

Lightning will be recessed in soffits above the garage door. Additional recessed lighting will be
located at the garage entrance door on the front elevation and at the vestibule entering the
garret above the garage on the left side elevation.
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Exterior Siding Color:

Interior / Exterior
Locator Number: 222-C5

COORDINATING COLORS SIMILAR COLORS. DETAILS

Exterior Trim Color:

SW 7006 =1
Extra White

Locator Number: 257-C1

= D

CODRDINATING COLORS SIMILAR COLORS DETAILS

DAVIDSON PLANNING ORDINANCE:
Section 4.5.8 Accessory Structures
B. Size of Accessory Structure
1. In the Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, on lots over two acres where the proposed
accessory structure is located more than 150 feet from the right-of-way or is not otherwise
visible from the right-of-way, the footprint of an accessory structure shall not exceed 1,200
square feet. In all planning areas, except the Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, the
footprint of an accessory structure must not exceed 650 square feet or 30% of the footprint
of the principal building (up to a maximum of 900 square feet), whichever is greater.
2. Any accessory structure over 650 square feet of first floor area and all accessory structure
ancillary to non-residential building types shall be reviewed by the Design Review Board, in
accordance with the procedures in Section 14.

Section 4.4.1 General Building Design Standards
E. Materials
1. Materials shall be selected for suitability to the type of building and design for which they
are used.
4. Building materials and colors shall be:
a. Complementary to the materials already being used in the neighborhood.
F. Architectural Details
1. Windows and door openings shall be arranged and proportioned so that vertical
dimensions dominate horizontal dimensions. To the extent possible, upper story windows
shall be vertically aligned with the location of windows and doors on the ground level,
including storefront or display windows.
4. Fenestration shall be architecturally related to the style, materials, colors, and details of
the building.

T:\Planning_Shared_(Common)\04.BOARDS COMMISSIONS\Design Review\Agenda Packets\2019 DRB Agendas\20190220_DRB-
Agenda\1. 20190220 253 Catawba Ave Garage — Staff Analysis
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Design Review

253 Catawba Ave Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Application Requirements

Date Received

Application Fee per Town of Davidson Fee Schedule
Contact Information

General Statement of Intent
(Use, building type, approx. square footage, height, design features)

NN N

Statement of Compliance with Section 2

N K

Master Plan or Conditional Planning Area
(Including all documents, plans, maps, and conditions of approval)

Environmental Inventory in accordance with Section 14.15.1
(Including adjacent properties and buildings)

K N

General Description
(Including a description and color photographs to existing / adjacent site)

Site Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.7

K &

Building Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.3
(Including rendered elevations of each facade per 14.15.3 C)

Landscape Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.5
Building Perspective

Building Materials/Colors
(Roofing, siding, doors, windows, etc.)

NK O

As the applicant, | hereby confirm that all the required materials for this application are
authentic and have been submitted to the Town of Davidson Planning Department.

DocuSigned by:
Tim Poatt
1/4/2019

Br2402F3 40T

Applicant's Signature Date
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College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Design Review

253 Catawba Ave Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Contact Information

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Applicant's Information

Copper Builders, Inc

timpratt@copperbuilders.com

1235E East Blvd #155 Charlotte, NC 28203

None Mobile Phone:  704-604-7452

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Property Owner's Information
(If Different from Applicant)

Clay and Shannon Hooper

clay.hooper@nike.com

253 Catawba Ave Davidson, NC 28036

Mobile Phone:  704-236-6385

Name of Firm:

Architect's Name:

E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Architect's Information

ALB Architecture

Angie Lauer

lauer.alb@icloud.com

1200 E Morehead St Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204

704-503-9595 Mobile Phone:  704-506-6540
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College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Design Review

253 Catawba Ave Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Project Description

Application Date:
Project Location:
Tax Parcel(s):
Planning Area:
Overlay District:

Master or Cond.Plan
(Attach Conditions of Approval)

Gen. Statement of
Intent:

113119

253 Catawba Ave Davidson, NC 28036

00320519

Village Infill

Orange

N/A

Detached garage accessory structure compliant with zoning

Project Details:
- Project Type:

- Building Type:

- Use(s):
- Height & Stories:
- Square Footage:

- Building Materials:

Architectural
Features:

Existing Site
Conditions:
See 14.12.2.D

Individual Bldg. D Master Plan D Conditional Planning Area

D Detached House D Townhouse D Attached House (Tri- or Quadplex)
D Institutional D Live/Work D Multi-family (Apts., Condos, Flats)

D Workplace D Storefront Accessory Structure

Garage and garrett

25'T” and 2 stories

861 sq/ft footprint |Footpr|ntamendedo 756 Sq.ft. |

Hardi plank siding and asphalt shingles on a brick foundation

Carriage style garage doors, corbels on overhangs and dormer roof lines

Empty lot- new construction
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Design Review

253 Catawba Ave Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Statement of Compliance

For each category below that is applicable to the project submit a detailed
analysis describing how the project does or does not comply with the Davidson
Planning Ordinance and the specific regulations of each applicable section.

K A KR~

NN

Planning Ordinance
http://www.townofdavidson.org/1006/Planning-Ordinance

(Includes all relevant criteria such as Planning Area, Permitted Uses & Building Types)
Section 2 Planning Areas
Permitted Use/Add'l Req. D Not Permitted

Permitted Building Type D Not Permitted

Meets Setback Criteria D Does Not Meet

- Meets Open Space Criteria D Does Not Meet
- Meets Density Criteria D Does Not Meet
Section 4 Design Standards

General Site Design Criteria (4.3)

General Building Design Criteria (4.4)

Specific Building Type Criteria (4.5)

W N K (&

Existing Industrial Campuses Criteria (4.6)
Renovation of Existing Structures Criteria (4.7)
Section 8 Parking & Driveways

Section 9 Tree Preservation, Landscaping & Screening

Section 10 Lighting

Section 22 Local Historic District Guidelines
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VICINITY MAP INDEX OF DRAWINGS

A-0 COVER SHEET
A-1.0 SITE PLAN

)
_g A-4.0 ACCESSORY PLANS
& A-4.1 ACCESSORY PLANS
architecture
A-42  ACCESSORY ELEVATIONS -
ALB Architecture
Catany A-43  ACCESSORY SECTIONS 1200 E. Morehead St
Fe Suite 240
o Charlotte, NC 28204
25.?_. Catawba Ave, Phone: 704.503.9595
Davidson, NG 28036
E-mail:

brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

= %
& =
2 Reg Number 32

51533

%’?ﬁ ('af‘-‘{'\& .

fow 3
Otte, Norin ©

Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other

project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
O© ALBArchitecture

=

- ~ ZONING INFORMATION 'S

/éﬁr & JURISDICTION TOWN OF DAVIDSON U)

. > )

/ A ] u A \ ZONED VI-O L]
/ pd N ACCESSORY FOOTPRINT &
e ~ QO o
HOUSE FOOTPRINT 2542 SQ.FT U ﬁ
756 (LESS THAN 30 PERCENT OF Feb) <E (@)
ACCESSORY FOOTPRINT HOUSE EOOTPRINT <= |_|I_| Z.
— -
L O 3
> =2 2
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s = = O
S U =
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| > X 3
] S W =
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3 =
ACCESSORY SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS T N

HEATED SPACE UNHEATED SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 17 697 (GARAGE)
42 (PORCHES)
REQUESTED CHANGES SECOND FLOOR o
Q TOTAL 562 73| rroers o
4 DATE REQUESTED BY REASON TOTAL UNDER ROOF SovSoNS
1 1301
COVER SHEET

A-0

Reuse or modification of these construction documents by the client, without the Architects permission, shall be at
the client's sole risk, and the client agrees to indemnify and hold the Architect harmless for all claims, damages and
expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of such reuse by client or by others acting through client. OF:
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GUARDS ON OPEN SIDE OF

STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE
OPENING WHICH ALLOWS GARAGE FIRST FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE OW SC ORG G
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4%" IN WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE
DIAMETER PER R312.3/ - (@) OPENING LOCATION ()
N . SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
160" X 8-0" GARAGE DOOR architecture
@ 2-6" X 46" 5.9" SINGLE HUNG
2-8"x 68 GARAGE ENTRY ALB Architecture
26" X 26" 740" CASEMENT 1200 E. Morehead St.
I\ GENERAL NOTES: Suite 240
& , 2-8"x 6-8" STAIR ENTRY Charlotte, NC 28204
— NOTE: Phone: 704.503.9595
A r . 1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND 1 ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
B }/i TRIM AT WINDOWS. 2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. .
— 2. EEEEEég\g*g%’\,‘MSPFE%Eyg[‘Zg\éPATTERN-VER'FY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. E-mail: '
/ 3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" AF.FMUST 4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & brooks.alb@lcloud.com
BE TEMPERED. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. lauer.alb@icloud.com
¢ 4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
10 AF.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE 5. FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BLOCK
L BELOW. 6. FIREBLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
5'5 1 WlNDSI\EA/WS(I:Z(;’;lﬂ(;iFRUCTION DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BLOCK
C DIMENSIONS. 8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
52. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS 9 INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONEORM TO

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

WOO D STAl R D ETAl |_ s 3|-\I’ETI=E'I\\A/I§$EE|DE§ILSATSI§C R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL
@ 6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE BE NO GREATER THANj¢".
3/4" = 1-0" ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILSTO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14.  NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVESTOBE 1-6"U.N.O
17.  ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

Seal

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: o o
1. R31L7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 | 201551150 ot i sccins perm s motaceuiren

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE prior to expiration date.
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR This drawing and the degign shown iS_
WIDTH. the property of ALB Architecture and is

not to be reproduced or copied in
1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. whole or in part. s use on any other

2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT oroject s prohibied. This drawing is o
SHALL BE 8% INCHES. be returned upon request.
21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 s

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
NON-STRUCTURAL STUD WALL ON SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
FOUNDATION 4. R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
10" SQUARE m _ TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
WOOD COLUMN RISERS

266"

5. R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL

] | X NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38

| INCHES IN HEIGHT.

| 6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS

| THAN 36 INCHS

| J-;, 6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 &2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
J_

£

l U

3-2112"

1 S — 1O

PR
RISER- 7.65" \

TREAD- 10"

HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
7. R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
—|_| SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
- TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS

TWO CAR GARAGE (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE {UNHEATED) GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4

(REFER STRUCTURAL FOR DETAIL) < ) NOTE: 3" SHEETROCK ON ALL WALLS THAT DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.
SEPERATE LIVING AND GARAGE

206"

164"

266"

5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD NOTE:
ON CEILING BETWEEN 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION

SQEQSEA?F';'?S%BB&ERSOZG DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
- PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.
2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
e ’ L ) 4 REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
1 ) DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
“ PORCH - 3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
10" SQUARE LT PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
WOOD COLUMN o Lo TO EXPIRATION DATE

224"

Designed Exclusively For the

HOOPER RESIDENCE-ACCESSORY

60"

253 Catawba Avenue, Davidson, NC 28036

60"

16" 2" - —
XE 80" 63"

28-6"

16" 2"

28-6"

PROJECT # 18086

(7 )PROPOSED GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN (1)PROPOSED GARAGE PLAN

1/4" = 1I'O" 1/4" = 1!_0||

PROPOSED GARAGE PLANS

« | A-4.0

OF:
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AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH


GARAGE SECOND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE
@ OPENING LOCATION SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
architect r e
‘@ PozciEz(l' 6D(§0R BEDROOM @ 2.6" X 46" 59" SINGLE HUNG : Y
ALB Architecture
2.6"X6-8"
EXeE BATHROOM 2 X 25" . CASEVENT 1200 E. Morehead St.
GENERAL NOTES: Suite 240
2" X 6" e Charlotte, NC 28204
NOTE: Phone: 704.503.9595
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND 1 ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
26" X 6-8" CLOSET TRIM AT WINDOWS. 2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. .
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. E-mail:
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS. ;
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.FMUST 4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & brooks.alb@lcloud.com
BE TEMPERED. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. lauer.alb@icloud.com

4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BLOCK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
51,  NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BLOCK
DIMENSIONS. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
52. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS
OR TEMPERED GLASS. R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

6.5.3.PRIO|2A fEci Z)I';ASESI:CE)G\IIISI\E),\‘O?A/S, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE BE NO GREATER THAN7g".
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14.  NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16. ALLEAVESTOBE 1'-6"U.N.O

17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

BELOW.
5. WINDOW SIZING:

N oo

Seal

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: o o
1. R31L7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 | 201551150 ot i sccins perm s motaceuiren
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE prior o expiration date.
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR This drawing and the design shown is
WIDTH. the property of ALB Architecture and is

not to be reproduced or copied in
1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. whole or in part. s use on any other

2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT oroject is prohibited. This drawing is o

SHALL BE 8% INCHES. be returned upon request.
21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8 s

7-71/4" 13-3 1/4" 7114

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

‘ \ SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
_____________ 4.  R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

] AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF

| TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE

RISERS.

R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38

INCHES IN HEIGHT.

== 6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS

423" - 4410 341 2131 THAN 36 INCHS

1 ou
z

L
12 -

@ -
9-0"AFF

6-11"

/
4
o
®
5
(2]

31"

6-11

SrlCLOSET 6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD

31

‘L

| — HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
204 D THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
o 7. R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
= @ SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
[ PLATEMALLHT TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
<z> 10" TOARF 168 OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
5 1 _ I8 71.  EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
& i I a7 @ OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
2 b w| s [ - @7 . clo T F@F\ SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
<z> | / oo AFE | " (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

- | LIVING ROOM ! GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A £
xp TEMALL HT
@

HEATED =
(AR PLATEWALL HT @_/ @ DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.
314" AFF 7-3 4 AFF

RISER- 7.65"
TREAD- 10"

36"

1
i

A S

2-10"

128"

2-10
i
2-10"

|
|
|
<E> - HEATED | NOTE:
= e H 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
‘r 7‘\ ] L 7‘ sl e DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
C U—M{ i - PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
m I — S THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE

36"
36"

>
|_-“_________

- Al | | 11 B ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
| | D ) @[ ' EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
ceHT@ & SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH

/ 9-0"AFF 1 N CLIENT.
BATHROOM T THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
\ 5 DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
| \ | 4

Designed Exclusively For the

HOOPER RESIDENCE-ACCESSORY
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FROM ARCHITECT.
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TOP OF ROOF
@ +25-7 14"

59 14"

8" WOOD BAND

WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

8" WOOD BAND

WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

2ND FIN.CLG
@ +19-10"

9.0"

2ND F.F
@ +10-10"

DORMER PLATE HT

@ +17-10"

:

1STFIN.CLG,
@ +10-0'

10-0"

ISTFF. @ +0-0'

"

@PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

1/4"=1-0"

TOP OF ROOF
@ +25-7 1/4"

59 1/4"

16"

DOUBLE 8" BAND —

2ND FIN.CLG
@ +19-10"

90"

2NDF.F
@ +10-10"

DORMER PLATE HT

@ +17-10"

Vv

16"

10° X10"
WOOD COLUMN \

-61/2"

103

DOUBLE 8" BAND

10° X10°
/ WOOD COLUMN

%

1STFIN.CLG.
@ +10-0"

10-0"

1STFF. @ +0-0'

@PROPOSED LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

14" = 1-0"

WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

@ 26" X 4-6" 59" SINGLE HUNG
2-6"X 2'-6" 70" CASEMENT

NOTE:

1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND
TRIM AT WINDOWS.

2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.

3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.FMUST
BE TEMPERED.

4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
AF.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:

5.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES
DIMENSIONS.

5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR
MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS
OR TEMPERED GLASS.

53. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

TOP OF ROOF

@ +25-7 1/4"

59 1/4"

2ND FIN.CLG
@ +19-10"

DORMER PLATE HT

@ +17-10"

90"

2NDF.F
@ +10-10"
g 1STFIN.CLG.

@ +10-0"

10-0"

ISTFF. @ 100

DOUBLE 8" BAND

10" SQUARE

WOOD COLUMN

@PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'_0"

TOP OF ROOF

@ +25-7 14"

59 1/4"

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES TO
MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

NON-CORROSIVE $

FLASHING (TYP).

2ND FIN.CLG
@ +19-10"

DORMER PLATE HT

BRACKETS TO MATCH @ +17-10"

THAT AT HOUSE (TYP).

90"

WINDOW TRIM TO

MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

LAP SIDING TO MATCH HOUSE (TYP).
4" EXPOSURE

2NDF.F

N

16"

N

16"

@ +10-10"
NON-CORROSIVE
FLASHING (TYP).

1ST FIN.CLG.

@ +100"
SOFFIT DETAIL
TO MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

8-61[2"

@

(

8" HEADER TRIM

10-0"

CORNER TRIMTO
MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

©

DOOR TRIM TO MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

LAP SIDING TO MATCH HOUSE (TYP).
6" EXPOSURE
1STFF. @ +0-0'

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

14" = 10"

GENERAL NOTES:

~wp e

N oo

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BLOCK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BLOCK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANzs".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOBE 1'-6" U.N.O

ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8"

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
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R-38 BATT INSULATIONj L
CEILING JOIST BY ENGINEER
1 SHEETROCK (SCREWED)

NOTE: ALL FRAMING CONNECTIONS BY ENGINEER

2
_| 45

R-38 CLOSED CELL —
FOAM INSULATION

1 SHEETROCK (SCREWED) ——

4 SHEETROCK (SCREWED) ——
STUD WALL —

R-15 BATT INSULATION ——

90"

7-3 14"

HEATED STUDIO SPACE

' PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR—

FLOOR SYSTEM BY ENGINEER—

RAFTER BY ENGINEER
7/116’ROOF SHEATHING OSB W/ 15LB. FELT
& ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES TO
MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

ﬁ FLASHING W/METAL DRIP EDGE

N 8'FASCIA
] TRIM

SOFFITTO
16" MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

3" OSB SHEATHING (FULL WRAP)

4" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING
TO MATCH HOUSE
(TYP).

12

o

R-19 BATT INSULATION—

5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD—
ON CEILING BETWEEN
GARAGE & HABITABLE

SPACE AS PER TABLE R 302.6

STUD WALL—]
1" SHEETROCK (SCREWED) —

GARAGE &

—

NOTE: 3" SHEETROCK ON ALL
WALLS THAT SEPERATE LIVING
AND GARAGE

5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD
ON CEILING BETWEEN
GARAGE & HABITABLE

SPACE AS PER TABLE R 302.6

1 SHEETROCK (SCREWED)

2 X4 STUD WALL

CONCRETE SLAB
BY ENGINEER \

¥ SOLID TRIM

8" BAND WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

16"

a4

8" BAND WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

1 0SB SHEATHING (FULL WRAP)

6" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING

TO MATCH HOUSE
(TvP).
/
TREATED PLATE
FOUNDATION BY ENGINEER
GRADE VARIES
TR0
L ===
| \7\ = \ g I W ‘FbOOTING BY ENGINEER

=1 \fﬁmﬁmw =

@TYPICAL SECTION THROUGH SHED DORMERS

3/4" =1-0"

leo

1-6 1/4"

CEILING JOIST BY ENGINEER/

4 SHEETROCK (SCREWED)

NOTE: ALL FRAMING CONNECTIONS BY ENGINEER

RAFTER BY ENGINEER

7/16"ROOF SHEATHING OSB W/ 15LB. FELT
& ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES TO

MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

FLASHING W/METAL DRIP EDGE

NV — 8" FASCIA

TRIM

SOFFIT W/CONTINOUS VENT TO
MATCH HOUSE (TYP).

8" FREIZE TRIM

1" 0SB SHEATHING

10-0
7\6

(FULL WRAP)

GARAGE

1" SHEETROCK (SCREWED)
2X 4 STUD WALL

CONCRETE SLAB
BY ENGINEER\ I

AN

6" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING
TO MATCH HOUSE
(TYP).

TREATED PLATE

FOUNDATION BY ENGINEER

GRADE VARIES

M A e FOOOTING BY ENGINEER

@TYPICAL SECTION

3/4"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

~wp e

N oo

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BLOCK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BLOCK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANzs".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ALL EAVES TOBE 1'-6" U.N.O

ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8"

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR

WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to
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VICINITY MAP
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253 Catawba Ave,
Davidson, NG 28036
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REQUESTED CHANGES
DATE REQUESTED BY REASON

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

A-0 COVER SHEET

A-1.0 SITE PLAN

A-2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN

A-2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A-2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A-2.3 ROOF PLAN

A-3.0 FRONT & RIGHT ELEVATION
A-3.1 REAR & LEFT ELEVATION
A-3.2 SECTIONS & DETAILS

A-3.3 SECTIONS & DETAILS

ZONING INFORMATION

JURISDICTION TOWN OF DAVIDSON
ZONED VI-O
BUILDING LIMITS
FRONT SETBACK 25'-0"
LEFT SIDE YARD 6'-0"
RIGHT SIDE YARD-SIDE SETBACKS 16.45'
BASED ON 30 % OF LOT WIDTH
REAR SETBACK 20'-0"
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 32-0"
FLOOR AREA RATIO-ORANGE
OVERLAY DISTRICT-
LOT SIZE 22,433 SQ.FT
21,000 TO LESS THAN 28,000 0.13 BUT CAN GO TO 0.16
MAXIMUM FAR 3589 SQ.FT

SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS

HEATED SPACE UNHEATED SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 1996
FRONT PORCH 275
REAR PORCH 237
SECOND FLOOR 1336
TOTAL 3332 512
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 3844

NOTE:

Reuse or modification of these construction documents by the client, without the Architects permission, shall be at
the client's sole risk, and the client agrees to indemnify and hold the Architect harmless for all claims, damages and
expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of such reuse by client or by others acting through client.
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Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
O© ALBArchitecture

Designed Exclusively For the:

HOOPER RESIDENCE
253 Catawba Avenue, Davidson, NC 28036

PROJECT # 18086
ISSUED: 22 JAN 2018
REVISIONS:

COVER SHEET

A-0

OF:

Page 17 of 48




architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
GENERAL NOTES: D
Charlotte, NC 28204
1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. Phone: 704.503.9595
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. .
- N69 473" W 5.1, — 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. E-mail:
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & brooks.alb@icloud.com
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. lauer.alb@icloud.com
5. FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
040 REAR SETBACK 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK
— - | 8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANZ".

SHED | 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL 22 JAN 2018

| SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16. ALL EAVES TO BE 2-0" U.N.O

17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

| 18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

Seal

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: o o
1. R31L7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 | 201551150 ot i sccins perm s motaceuiren

6-0" SIDE SETBACK
16.45' SIDE SETBACK

N19 5747"E  300.10'

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE prior to expiration date.
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR This drawing and the degign shown iS_
WIDTH. the property of ALB Architecture and is

not to be reproduced or copied in
| 1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. whole or in part. s use on any other

2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT oroject is prohibited. This drawing is o

SHALL BE 8% INCHES. be returned upon request.
— 21, ALBSPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALLBE 8 s
R INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R 3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
100y T SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
< 4. R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
— S AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
- Ho e TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
|-, ° . concderEdRiE | RISERS.
o | . A 5. R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
22 L1 . R NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
| R (L R INCHES IN HEIGHT.
. ‘ . Y 6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS O
i — THAN 36 INCHS (9p)
- e N 6.1.  EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD o
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANzs".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12.  RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL
SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15.  USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16. ALL EAVES TO BE 2-0"U.N.O

17.  ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

~wp e

N oo

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1. R311.7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
2.1 ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4.  R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

14" = 1-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANzs".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12.  RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL
SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15.  USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16. ALL EAVES TO BE 2-0"U.N.O

17.  ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

~wp e

N oo

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1. R311.7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
2.1 ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4.  R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

NOTE:
CMU

STUDWALL [ ]
6' STUDWALL 77277777
BRICK L -

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

D
jﬂ”ﬁ‘, North S

Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
O© ALBArchitecture

Designed Exclusively For the
HOOPER RESIDENCE
253 Catawba Avenue, Davidson, NC 28036
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12"BAND
WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

12"BAND
WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

CHIMNEY PER VENTED GAS
FIREPLACE MANUFACTURER

TOP OF ROOF

_$ @ +28-10 1/4"

8" BAND
WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

8-91/2"

4" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING (TYP).

-$ 2NDFIN. CLG.

WINDOW SCHEDULE
SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
@ 30" X 6-0" 8-0" SINGLE HUNG
30X 5-6" 8-0" SINGLE HUNG
7-0" 2ND FLOOR
< : > 2.8"X 50" 9-6" FOYER (FROM | SINGLE HUNG
SECOND FLOOR)
26" X 4-6" 80 SINGLE HUNG
AL 8-7" @ MUDROOM
@ 20" X 2-6" 8-0" 2ND FLOOR CASEMENT
8-0" 1ST FLOOR
< : > 20" X 2-0" 13-10" FOYER (FROM | CASEMENT

SECOND FLOOR)

NOTE:

MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND
TRIM AT WINDOWS.

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.

|
Q

16"

9.4

9-8 1/4"

g-7' (ALIGN HEADER WI'H
AL FIRBT[FLDOR WINDQW$

10-4"

@ +20-3/4"
6" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING (TYP))
5
>
INDF.F.
$ @ +11-3/4"
T $
. 1STFIN. CLG.
2-0 @+100"
/— 12" $Q. WOOD COLUMN
S
=

6" SQ. WOOD COLUMN

_$ ISTFF. @ +0'0"

a2

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

14" = 10"

94"

el le]] olilellle] ||k dl
L - ———— 2
%

N\

=

N4
‘ *

210"

N

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE

SHINGLE ROOF (TYP).

WOOD BRACKET

REFER 3/A-3.0 FOR DETAIL (TYP).
4" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING (TYP).

4" WINDOW TRIM (TYP).

BARGE RAFTER AT GABLE ENDS (TYP).

CORROSIVE RESISTANT
FLASHING AS REQUIRED PER

R903.2.1 (TYP)

12" DOUBLE BAND

WITH METAL DRIP EDGE

6" EXPOSURE LAP SIDING (TYP.)
4" WINDOW/DOOR TRIM (TYP).

TAPERED WOOD COLUMN

4" CORNER TRIM (TYP.)

24" SQ. BRICK BASE

10" BAND WITH
METAL DRIP EDGE
(TYP).

BRICK VENEER (TYP).

@PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

1/4"=1-0"

TOP OF ROOF
@ +28-10 1/4"

ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.FMUST
BE TEMPERED.

PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
AF.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

WINDOW SIZING:

NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES
DIMENSIONS.

FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR
MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS
OR TEMPERED GLASS.

M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE

ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

8-91/2"

148"

20"

2NDFIN. CLG.
@ +20-3/4"

@ +11-3/4"

9-0"

2NDF.F.

1STFIN. CLG.

ISTRF. @ +0-0"

@ +10-0"

10-0"

WOOD BRACKET DETAIL

©

34" = 1'0"

GENERAL NOTES:

~wp e

N oo

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANzs".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL
SIZES &HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

ALL EAVES TO BE 2'-0" U.N.O

ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8"

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1

2.

2.1

6.1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR

WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8% INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

Seal

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
O© ALBArchitecture
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HOOPER RESIDENCE
253 Catawba Avenue, Davidson, NC 28036
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
@ 3-0" X 6-0" 8-0" SINGLE HUNG
3-0" X 5-6" 8-0" SINGLE HUNG .
0P OF ROOF architecture
. " 7'-0" 2ND FLOOR
_$ @+28-101/4 < : > 2.8" X 50" 9-6" FOYER (FROM SINGLE HUNG ALB Architecture
SECOND FLOOR) 1200 E. Morehead St.
R 80" . Suite 240
2-6"X 46 - SINGLE HUNG GENERAL NOTES:
@ 87" @ MUDROOM Charlotte, NC 28204
@ 20X 26" 6.0 NDFLOOR | CASEMENT 1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. Phone: 704.503.9595
& 2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. .
> X2 s ESEE?RROM S 3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. E-mail: '
° @ e SECOND FLOOR) 4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & brooks.alb@icloud.com
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. lauer.alb@icloud.com
?OTEI:VIATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND 5. FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK
T O ( ) 6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
-$ 2ND FIN. CLG. 3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.FMUST 8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
@ +20-3/4" BE TEMPERED. STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW ISLESS THAN 24"ABOVE 9 |NTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW. R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL
5.5.1.WlNDISl)I\Elll/\/S(llz(l),\lil(;il'RUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES BE NO GREATER THAN Eu'
i DIMENSIONS. 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
2 5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR 11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
MFG. INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
OR TEMPERED GLASS. 12.  RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
53, ME.=MATCHEXISTING 13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL 22 JAN 2018
6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. SIZES &HEIGHTS.
2DFF. 14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
Ao LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT,
$ 15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
ISTANCLG 16. ALL EAVES TO BE 2-0" UN.O
@ 17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
] 18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
- — LOCATIONS.
] F 19.  CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.
g Seal
STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: o o
1. R31L7.1WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 | 201551150 ot i sccins perm s motaceuiren
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE prior to expiration date.
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR This drawing and the design shown is
WIDTH the property of ALB Architecture and is
1STFF. @ +0-0" E— not to be reproduced or copied in
{; 1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. !
whole or in part. Its use on any other
— 2. R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT project is prohibited. This drawing is to
1 I : I : I : I : I : I : i I : I : \ SHALL BE 8% INCHES. be returned upon request.
-— == 21, ALBSPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALLBE 8 s
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
@ 14" = 10" RISERS.
5. R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS ©
THAN 36 INCHS o
A 6.1.  EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD ()
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON LL] ﬁ

THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
TOP OF ROOF 7. R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS @ () O
$ @ +28-10 1/4 SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE R =
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE | == = i
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. s LWl S
71.  EXCEPTIONS 1 &2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE LT @)
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH D n
: SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS | => —m .8
- (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER). L ) %
@ GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A & = =
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR. Cg LL] .
NOTE: 5 X s
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION >< =
— —_ & DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS LL] D: D
2D FIN. CLG. PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND = =
~ - 00 THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE D LL] <C
_ /// e ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND C A <
E E E — TS . - - EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF (@) o
, , ~_- | ~ , SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH 7)) O =
= = T~ ~~— VENT 5 CLIENT. b} <
T —— — = ~——  — ——————— = > 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY )] O —
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GENERAL NOTES:

=

®~ oo

10.
1.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THAN5".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL
SIZES &HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

ALL EAVES TO BE 2-0" UN.O

ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1.1.

2.

2.1.

3.

4.

6.1.

1.

7.1.

R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 87 INCHES.
ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
R311.7.8 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
R311.7.8.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.
R312.1.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS
EXCEPTIONS 1 &2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE

TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE

OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2019 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

This architectural package will expire on December 31,
2019 @ 11:59 PM if building permit is not acquired
prior to expiration date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
© AlBArchitecture

Designed Exclusively For the
HOOPER RESIDENCE

253 Catawba Avenue, Davidson, NC 28036

PROJECT # 18086
ISSUED: 22 JAN 2018
REVISIONS:
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architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
GENERAL NOTES: D
Charlotte, NC 28204
1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. Phone: 704.503.9595
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. .
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. E-mail:
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE & brooks.alb@icloud.com
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. lauer.alb@icloud.com
5. FACE OF STUD TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF BRICK
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & BRICK
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.5.3 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL

BE NO GREATER THANZ".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS VARIES - SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALL 22 JAN 2018
SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

17.  ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".

18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
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253 Catawba Ave. — Existing Conditions

1.

Existing Site

2. Neighboring Home
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3. Neighboring Home
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4. Neighboring Home
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Agenda Title: 1506 Matthew McClure Cr Garage

Summary:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date
O 20180220 1506 Matthew McClure Cr Garage 2/13/2019

Type
Exhibit
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Town of Davidson, NC
Design Review Board: Staff Analysis

February 20, 2019
Project: Accessory Structure (over 650 square feet)
Location: 1506 Matthew McClure Cr
Applicant: Tim Pratt, CopperBuilders, Inc.
Designer: ALB Architecture

Planning Area: Village Infill

The applicant would like to construct a detached garage inthe rearyard at 1506 Matthew
McClure Circle in the Davidson Hall neighborhood. Currently, thisisan undeveloped lot. A new
home and detached garage are proposed forthissite.

The footprint of the proposed detached garage isin excess of 650 square feet. Per DPO Section
4.5.8.B.2., any accessory structure over 650 square feet of first floorareashall be reviewed by
the Design Review Board.

The proposed garage will have afootprint of 756 square feet. Thisislessthan 30% of the
footprint of the principal building, as required per DPO Section 4.5.8.B.1. The footprint of the
principal building appearsto be 2,873 square feet (30% of this footprintis 862 square feet). The
height of the structure will be 23’ 11” (two stories).

The proposed garage will be constructed with materials to match the new home to be
constructed onsite. The exterior of the structure will have gray hardi plank siding and white trim
(see sample colors below). Gutters and downspouts will be white. The foundation will be brick.
The roof appears to be architectural shingles with dormers having a 5V metal roof to match the
proposed home.

Additional architectural featuresinclude carriage style garage doors, vertical board and batten
accents, and a 10” square wood column on the front elevation at the garage entrance door

(house facingfacade). Lightning fixtures to be located on front elevation above the garage doors
(see light detail below). Exactlocation is not shown on elevation.

Page 1
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ExteriorSiding Color:
SW 6001
Grayish

Interior / Exterior
Locator Number: 240-C1

[ [ [

COORDINATING COLORS SIMILAR COLORS DETAILS

Exterior Trim Color:
SW 7006 =
Extra White

Interior / Exterior
Locator Number: 257-C1

=7 D

CODRDINATING COLORS SIMILAR COLORS DETAILS

Lighting De_tail:

DAVIDSON PLANNING ORDINANCE:
Section 4.5.8 Accessory Structures
B. Size of Accessory Structure
1. In the Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, on lots over two acres where the proposed
accessory structure is located more than 150 feet from the right-of-way or is not otherwise
visible from the right-of-way, the footprint of an accessory structure shall not exceed 1,200
squarefeet. In all planning areas, exceptthe Rural Reserve and Rural Planning Areas, the
footprintof an accessory structure must not exceed 650 square feet or 30% of the footprint
of the principal building (up to a maximum of 900 square feet), whichever is greater.
2. Anyaccessory structure over 650 square feet of first floor area and all accessory structure
ancillary to non-residential building types shall be reviewed by the Design Review Board, in
accordance with the procedures in Section 14.

Page 2
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Section 4.4.1 General Building Design Standards
E. Materials
1. Materials shall be selected for suitability to the type of building and design for which they
are used.
4. Building materials and colors shallbe:
a. Complementary to the materials already being used in the neighborhood.
F. Architectural Details
1. Windows and dooropeningsshallbe arranged and proportioned so that vertical
dimensions dominate horizontal dimensions. To the extent possible, upperstory windows
shall be vertically aligned with the location of windows and doors on the ground level,
including storefrontordisplay windows.
4. Fenestration shallbe architecturally related to the style, materials, colors, and details of
the building.

T:\Planning_Shared_(Common)\04.BOARDS COMMISSIONS\Design Review\Agenda Packets\2019 DRB Agendas\20190220_DRB-
Agenda\1l. 20190220 1506 Matthew McClure Cr Garage —Staff Analysis

Page3
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College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Design Review

1506 Matthew McClure Circle Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Application Requirements

Date Received

NN N

N K

K N

K &

NK O

Application Fee per Town of Davidson Fee Schedule
Contact Information

General Statement of Intent
(Use, building type, approx. square footage, height, design features)

Statement of Compliance with Section 2

Master Plan or Conditional Planning Area
(Including all documents, plans, maps, and conditions of approval)

Environmental Inventory in accordance with Section 14.15.1
(Including adjacent properties and buildings)

General Description
(Including a description and color photographs to existing / adjacent site)

Site Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.7

Building Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.3
(Including rendered elevations of each facade per 14.15.3 C)

Landscape Schematic Design in accordance with Section 14.15.5
Building Perspective

Building Materials/Colors
(Roofing, siding, doors, windows, etc.)

As the applicant, | hereby confirm that all the required materials for this application are
authentic and have been submitted to the Town of Davidson Planning Department.

DocuSigned by:
l Tim Poatt

1/4/2019

Br2402F3 40T

Applicant's Signature Date
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Davidsdh

College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Design Review

1506 Matthew McClure Circle Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Contact Information

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Applicant's Information

Copper Builders, Inc

timpratt@copperbuilders.com

1235E East Blvd #155 Charlotte, NC 28203

None Mobile Phone:  704-604-7452

Name:
E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Property Owner's Information
(If Different from Applicant)

Larina and Brian Pierce

larina2@gmail.com

1104 Samuel Spencer Pkwy Davidson, NC 28036

Mobile Phone:

Name of Firm:

Architect's Name:

E-Mail:

Mailing Address:

Business Phone:

Architect's Information

ALB Architecture

Angie Lauer

lauer.alb@icloud.com

1200 E Morehead St Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204

704-503-9595 Mobile Phone:  704-506-6540
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Daviissn

College Town. Lake Town. Your Town.

Design Review

1506 Matthew McClure Circle Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Project Description

Application Date:
Project Location:
Tax Parcel(s):
Planning Area:
Overlay District:

Master or Cond.Plan
(Attach Conditions of Approval)

Gen. Statement of
Intent:

113119

1506 Matthew McClure Cr Davidson, NC 28036

00740246

Village Infill

N/A

N/A

Detached garage accessory structure compliant with zoning

Project Details:
- Project Type:

- Building Type:

- Use(s):
- Height & Stories:
- Square Footage:

- Building Materials:

Architectural
Features:

Existing Site
Conditions:
See 14.12.2.D

Individual Bldg. D Master Plan D Conditional Planning Area

D Detached House D Townhouse D Attached House (Tri- or Quadplex)
D Institutional D Live/Work D Multi-family (Apts., Condos, Flats)

D Workplace D Storefront Accessory Structure

Garage and garrett

23’11 1/4” and 2 stories

890 sq/ft footprint Amended footprint of 756 sq. ft.

Hardi plank siding and asphalt shingles on a brick foundation

Carriage style garage doors, vertical board/batten accents and dormer roof lines

Empty lot- new construction
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Collepe Ton

Design Review

1506 Matthew McClure Circle Detached Garage Accessory Structure

(Name of Project)

Statement of Compliance

For each category below that is applicable to the project submit a detailed
analysis describing how the project does or does not comply with the Davidson
Planning Ordinance and the specific regulations of each applicable section.

K A KR~

NN

Planning Ordinance
http://www.townofdavidson.org/1006/Planning-Ordinance

(Includes all relevant criteria such as Planning Area, Permitted Uses & Building Types)
Section 2 Planning Areas
Permitted Use/Add'l Req. D Not Permitted

Permitted Building Type D Not Permitted

Meets Setback Criteria D Does Not Meet

- Meets Open Space Criteria D Does Not Meet
- Meets Density Criteria D Does Not Meet
Section 4 Design Standards

General Site Design Criteria (4.3)

General Building Design Criteria (4.4)

Specific Building Type Criteria (4.5)

W N & (&

Existing Industrial Campuses Criteria (4.6)
Renovation of Existing Structures Criteria (4.7)
Section 8 Parking & Driveways

Section 9 Tree Preservation, Landscaping & Screening

Section 10 Lighting

Section 22 Local Historic District Guidelines
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GENERAL NOTES:

WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE
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1. AL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR

3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD

6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.

8. STAR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

orE
ATCH TR OETALS WTHMETAL

RESS CRTE

e

5 ALwnooN:

4 PROVDE FALL PROTECTIONWHERE THE WNDOMN S LESS HANI ASOVE
) GREATER THAN T2 ReAcE

rosra

0|0/0/0/0|0

ROLLIPDOOR

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN

10, ALLRISERS T08E SoLD.

11, ALLCASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR G-
CONTRACTOR TO COORDIATE

12 RALSTOBE38' NHEIGHT

RDERING WDONS, SUBUIT SHOP DRANINGS TOTHE
T FORAPPROIAL

TRIAT EXTEROR DOORS.
i

1ONS FORMUNTIFATTERN

o
ATCH TRM DETALS WITH METAL DRLP AP (W1TH FLASHIG) 8 ACK BAID

PRIOR TOGROERNG YINDOWS, SUBMIT S0P CRAHNGS TOTHE

ARCHTECT FORAPPROAL

ar

@PROPOSED GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN
114"

o

@ir\:OPOSED GARAGE PLAN

13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FORALL SIZES SHEIGHTS.

14, NO RALL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 26" INHEIGHT.

15 USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16, ALLEAVES TOBE 16" UNO,

17, ALLFASCIAS TOBE 10"

18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O.

STAIRS. RALING & GUARD NOTES:
1,71 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

11 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2 RU7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIHUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 81 INCHES.

21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. RY1.7.42 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4 RI1.17 HANDRAILS - HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOLR OF MORE
RISERS

5. RI11.1.1.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOTBE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES INHEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

61, EXCEPTIONS 142 APPLY TOPROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
(OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RALING.

7. R312:3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOTHAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAVETER.

EXCEPTIONS 18 2APPLY TO PROVECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN EOTTOM RAL TREAD AND RISER)
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY.
REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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@PROPOSED GARAGE ROOF PLAN

10

(GARAGE SECOND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE

'WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE

GENERAL NOTES:

1. AL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD

7O FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION,

ormnG Locanon

w | eemeer | e

zexes asRO0M

® | zoxes I ooUBLEHING

rexzs v s

s
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
I
8

STAR RISE & TREAD DEPTH 0 BE VERIFED ON STE BY
STAR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THANZ.

10.  ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.

oA Ve -

NoTE

TRUATEXTERORDOORS.
ARCHTECT FORMPPROUAL

TRIAT HNDOUS

SEEELEATONS FOR MU
EGRESS ORTEMPERED GLASS
LLWHDONS T4 SF OF GLASSCR MORE & LESS Al 1°AFZ WUST

TNPATTERN. VERFY MY EQURENENTS FOR

BETEPERED.
PROVDE AL PROTECTION WHERE THE WADOWISLESSHAN 2 ABOYE
'AFF AN GREATERTHAN 2 ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE

BELo.
PRORTO ORDERING WNDONS, SUBIAT SHOP DRANINGS TOTHE.
BRCHTECT FORAPPROIAL

Pt wry

aswg
.

suening —

A aie]
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@PROPOSED GARRETT PLAN

114"= 10

‘CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE,

12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FORALL SIZES SHEIGHTS.

14, NO RALL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 26" INHEIGHT.

15 USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16, ALLEAVES TOBE 16" UNO,

17, ALLFASCIAS TOBE 10"

18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O.

STAIRS. RALING & GUARD NOTES:
1,71 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

11 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2 RU7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIHUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 81 INCHES.

21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. RY1.7.42 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4 RI1.17 HANDRAILS - HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS

5. RI11.171 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOTBE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES INHEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

61, EXCEPTIONS 142 APPLY TOPROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
£ OPEN SIDE OF STAR & SERVES AS THE RALING.

7. R312:3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOTHAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAVETER.

EXCEPTIONS 18 2APPLY TO PROVECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN EOTTOM RAL TREAD AND RISER)
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY.
REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR GARAGE

sz HeOERHEIOHT e

@ zexes 5o DouBLE HUNG architecture
(AL Arcnitecture

zoxzs ’" chseenr 1200 €. Morehead St
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204

woE
1 MATOH TR DETALS VATH WETAL DR GA [TH FLASHING) & BACK BAND Phone: 704.503.9595

) ;ZE/ETEWW]WS (GENERAL NOTES:
ECRESE OR TEUPERED LSS E-mal
TS s oo 2 o A7 st 1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR [
4 PROVDE AL PROTECTONINERE THE VDO SLES A2E HBOVE 2. ALLBULDING LOCATIONS TOBE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR. | e¢ s gicioud com
AET i CRENER T 2 B0VE CRADE RLKHG SLAACE 3 FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR
PR - 4 ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERFIED AT SITE &
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF BRICKTO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD
6 FIREBLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.
& STARRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERFFIED ON SITE BY
STAR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
J— J— R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
PN Gy NO GREATER THAN
T T 10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
1. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
12 RALLSTOBE 36' INHEIGHT
13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUNNS TO BE SQUARE COLUNS - SEE
— DRAWINGS FOR AL SZES HEIGHTS.
14, NORAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 26'IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16, ALLEAVESTO BE 16 UN
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 1
18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
TIONS,
18, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O. -
ti £
T T T immalll|
This traving nd e cesin shoun's
1 [ ‘STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES: ety AL AL 300 5
R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3
= INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE ‘whole or in part. Its use on any other
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR project s prohibited. This drawing s to
WIDTH o edpon st

1.4, EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT
‘SHALL BE 84 INCHES.
21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.42 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
‘SHALL BE 9 INCHES,
4. R311.7.7 HANDRALLS - HANDRALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
C e g o] AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF

i &——% TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RS,

RISES

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES INHEIGHT.

@ PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION ®PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION 6 12 GUARD HEIGHT-GLAROS SHALLNOT B¢ LEss

ey 1o 61, EXCEPTIONS 182 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
=10 =10 HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
£ OPEN SIDE OF STAR & SERVES AS THE RAILING
7. RO12:3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAWETER.
EXCEPTIONS 1 8 2APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
N (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER)
e ‘GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4}
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAR

NOTE,
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
—t THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDENNIFY AND HOLD THE
oma ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAINS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
& 'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
e CLENT
¢ "THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY
N REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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INDEX OF DRAWINGS

A-0 COVER SHEET

A-1.0 SITE PLAN

A-2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN

A-2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A-2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A-2.3 ROOF PLAN

A-3.0 FRONT AND RIGHT ELEVATION
A-3.1 REAR AND LEFT ELEVATION

A-3.2 BUILDING SECTIONS AND DETAILS
A-3.3 BUILDING SECTIONS AND DETAILS
A-4.0 GARAGE PLANS

A-4.1 GARAGE PLANS

A-4.2 GARAGE ELEVATIONS

A-4.3 GARAGE WALL SECTIONS

BUILDING INFORMATION
BUILDING CODE: 2012 NC RESIDENTIAL CODE
ZONING INFORMATION
JURISDICTION TOWN OF DAVIDSON
ZONED VI
BUILDING LIMITS
FRONT SETBACK 170"
SIDE YARD 50"
REAR YARD 25
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 32-0"
FLOOR TO AREA RATIO - GREEN OVERLAY DISTRICT
LOT SIZE
MAXIMUM FAR
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS
FIRST FLOOR
HEATED SPACE UNHEATED SPACE
1ST FLOOR 2298
FRONT PORCH 0 272
CAR PORT 303
2ND FLOOR 1725 0
TOTAL 4023 575
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 4598
DETACHED GARAGE
FIRST FLOOR 46 683
STOOP 0 27
SECOND FLOOR 489 0
TOTAL 535 710
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 1245

NOTE:

Reuse or modification of these construction documents by the client, without the Architects permission, shall be at
the client's sole risk, and the client agrees to indemnify and hold the Architect harmless for all claims, damages and
expenses, including attorney fees, arising out of such reuse by client or by others acting through client.

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
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Charlotte, NC 28204
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brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This drawing is to

be returned upon request.
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@WOOD STAIR DETAIL (Interior)

3

o

1. AL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD

6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
I
8

zoxer | FRSTROORST | o e
& SECONDAOORT ‘GENERAL NOTES:
O | e s caseuenr
©| woor o e
® oowmERG

AALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.
STAR RISE & TREAD DEPTH 0 BE VERIFED ON STE BY
STAR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN

10, ALLRISERS T08E SoLD.

11, ALLCASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR G-
'CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12 RALSTOBE38' NHEIGHT

13 ALLEXTERIOR COLUWNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14, NORAI REQURED F GRADE TO STO0PS & PORCHES 'S
LESS THAN 28 INHEIGHT.

15, USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

15, ALLEAVESTOBE 16'UNO

17, ALLFASCIAS TOBE 10

18 CONTRAGTOR TO COORDIATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O.

STAIRS. RALING & GUARD NOTES:
1,71 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
wor

11 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2 RU7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIHUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 81 INCHES.

21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. RY1.7.42 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4 RI1.17 HANDRAILS - HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOLR OF MORE
RISERS

5. RI11.1.1.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOTBE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES INHEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

61, EXCEPTIONS 142 APPLY TOPROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 NCHES F ON
(OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RALING.

7. R312:3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOTHAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAVETER.

EXCEPTIONS 18 2APPLY TO PROVECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN EOTTOM RAL TREAD AND RISER)
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY.
REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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\WINDOW SCHEDULE

sz e architecture
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‘GENERAL NOTES:
@ 2oxeq s CASEMENT Eo e
@ o - — 1. ALLPROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR ek apcoudcom
2 ALLBULDING LOCATIONS TOBE VERFIED BY SURVEYOR. [ o0fe Pt
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
@ saxsa o DOUBLEHUNG 4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR
O | JR PO 5. FAGE OF BRICK TOALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD
6 FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & GEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.
wore & STARRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERFFIED ON SITE BY
TRIMAT WIKOOWS. N 9. INTERIOR& L CONFORM TO
A e o R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
DTS S s RO s o 477 7 NO GREATER THAN:
o AL PROTECTIN VR THE 0N SLES TN 2 ASCHE 10, ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.
G T 510G o i e . ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR NFG, -
& osusane CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
5 gy 12 RALLSTOBE 36' INHEIGHT
R 13, ALLEXTERIOR GOLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
P RTLL DR Gl i PSS SEE ST DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES SHEIGHTS
Fq ORI AT VA A REGURENENT FoR eSS 4. NORAILREQURED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES 15
e LESS THAN 26'IN HEIGHT.
— " PO TG CRDGRNG VDS, SUBUT SHOP DRAKNGS TO T 15, USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 412 OR LESS,
ARCHTECTFORAPPRO. 16, ALLEAVESTO BE 16 UN
| 17, ALLFASCIASTO BE 1
18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
Y TIONS.
N I 16, CONTINUOLS EAVE VENT UNG. -
| ‘STAIRS, RALING & GUARD NOTES: ety AL AL 300 5
@ — - R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3
INCHES INCLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE e i par. 15 s on any o
) | PERVITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT.-SEE PLANS FORCLEAR | e s ronbis. s g o
¥ H [, s PERM syttt
| 11 BICEPTIONDOESNOTAPPLY TO THISPROVECT. 2=
3 - reue sonaous 2. o174 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIVUM RISER HEIGHT
| SHALLBE 8INCHES
| i - 21, ALB SPECIFES MAXIUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
L I INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
i @ o cuoser 3. RO117.42 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
4 | SHALLBE 8 INCHES
L 4. ROMILTHANDRAILS- HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
T | s sowsro AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
| TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
= — - A\l . aaoser RISERS. ©
. e o 5 RI11.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - KANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL el
wr [ i e e '8 —H I s NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 S
E 1 ¥ z INCHES IN HEIGHT. 3
| L [ — | e . . ﬁwz.z ‘GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS w S
f 61 EXCEPTIONS 182 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD @
[ ‘emacon ‘ zeaee e HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON < O =z
5 E= A DY s M &l \ IE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING. T =2 <
1 i 2 ctoser 7. Rat23 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQURED GUARDS SHALL | &5 S
n || T NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO L W
T @ @ . eomoone THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE =~ NNz
e P | t | ‘OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. 5 = c>u
¢ E EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
+ @ fakd oy oF sRsaLNTALawRAssiGEoFAsnc | = UD O
0 B SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRANGUAR OPENNGS | D L1 o
s L @ o JE—, (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAL, TREAD AND RISER) 2 5
GUARDS SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4} g X
_ | @ aaen — DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR finj w @
- | NOTE: k=1 =
@ zx 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION 2 QOO
| THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS E) X (5]
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENTS SOLERISK. AND | - =
e | % ‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE g L
L ARCHITECT HARAAESE FORRATELAIMS, DAVAGES AND 8 = %
. p — = | EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF o 2
: K | SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH =
L CLENT ©
@ A 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY =
. : — — —H—+ DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION S
’L‘z s ! ‘ O FROMARCHITECT. e}
B 1 o * <C
f w
R
i FLOORFINSHKEY:
i
TR D e
b i
TTTTTTTTTT TTrTTTTT TIE TLE PROECTH 16045
SSUED 29 AN 2019
REVISIONS:

CONCRETE

wooo [ wooo
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architecture

(ALB Avchitecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Sute 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595
GENERAL NOTES:

£ mail

brooks ab@icioud.com
laver ab@icloud.com

1. AL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD

4 6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
I
8

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.
STAR RISE 8 TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERFFIED ON SITE BY
o STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
- 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
| R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
! NOGREATER THAN"
1 10, ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.
| 1. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
! CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
12 RALLSTOBE 36' INHEIGHT
! 13 ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
! DRAWINGS FOR AL SZES HEIGHTS.
L 14, NORAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
- = 15, USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 ORLESS.
16, ALLEAVESTO BE 16 UN
i 17, ALLFASCIASTO BE 10

18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O. -

| T— o |

STARS, RALING & GUARD NOTES: Tistonts o e s s
31171 WDTH - STARVAYS SHALLNOT BE LESS THAN 3
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE ‘whole o in part. Its use on any other
! s Lo | PERVITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT.. SEE PLANS FORCLEAR | c pronbie. o i
WTH [t

11" EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. —
L 2. R31.7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

e ‘SHALL BE 84 INCHES.

21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

B 3. R311.7.42 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
‘SHALL BE 9 INCHES,

4. R311.7.7 HANDRALLS - HANDRALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

| 5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL

| NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38

+ INCHES INHEIGHT.

I 6. R3122 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS

|

T

|

u
]

THAN 36 INCHS
61, EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TOPROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
I 7. R3123 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
— ‘THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE

OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAVETER.
EXCEPTIONS 18 2APPLY TO PROVECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN EOTTOM RAL TREAD AND RISER)
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

d Exclusively For the:

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
+ 'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
T PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
I ‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
|

igne

wr‘l Ca 1

ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND

Desl

PIERCE RESIDENCE

1506 Mathew McClure Cir, Davidson, NC 28036

EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
T 'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
t CLIENT
‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY.

| +— REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFED. IF
T\J\—r” = === DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
!

FROM ARCHITECT.

‘ PROJECT# 18045
ISSUED 20 UAN 2019
REVISONS:

P

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

A-2.3
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WNDOW scrEDULE
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‘SHNGLE ROOF (T¥?) @ FoX5T o "DOUBLE HUNG.
ZoxeT
© | vimem [ P—
Yoo,

GENERAL NOTES:

1. AL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR

3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR

R b —

FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD

TRNAT WO

TO FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION.

5

6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

7oA

& STARRISE & TREAD DEPTHTO BE VERIFED ON STE BY
PRIOR

o FROuD THE
o

<O TEupERED GLASS
WINCONS T8 SF O GLASS OR ORE  ESS THAN 8 AF£ MUST
FEFERED.

LESS Tha 2 BOUE

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE

N NE GRADE OR WALKNG SLRFACE NOGREATER THAN"
= ow sz, 10, ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.
o 5 NENCONTRL AL VFG.-
IERSONE.
52 FORADDTIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW 8 DOOR. (CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
LVITHDRIP AP AND FLASHNG SEE ELEVATIONS 12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ORTENPERED GuASS

o
o

NI

[ cwmeownre 3

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

114"

m

r .
ORPEGE gv& trg e

oo

e wnes

1000 g

CATECTURA STILE SHMGLE RO

i

2
-

R TANFOR T O

FLISHNG A RECURED
ey

v

S

e soNs )

 SOAREWOOD DL

0 ROBE

I gpreer

@PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

114"

>

WG, WeTAL
FORMUNTI PATTERN.VERIFY ANY REQUREVENTS FOR EGRESS

5 ATCH EXSTING
5" PRIORTO CRDERING INDOWS, SUBMI SHOP DRAHNGS TOTHE
ARCHTECT FORAPPROVA

13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FORALL SIZES SHEIGHTS.

14, NO RALL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 26" INHEIGHT.

15 USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16, ALLEAVES TOBE 16" UNO,

17, ALLFASCIAS TOBE 10"

18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O.

STAIRS. RALING & GUARD NOTES:
1,71 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

11 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2 RU7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIHUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 81 INCHES.

21, ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. RY1.7.42 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4 RI1.17 HANDRAILS - HANDRALS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOLR OF MORE
RISERS

5. RI11.1.1.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOTBE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES INHEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

61, EXCEPTIONS 142 APPLY TOPROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
(OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RALING.

7. R312:3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOTHAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAVETER.

EXCEPTIONS 18 2APPLY TO PROVECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALLNOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN EOTTOM RAL TREAD AND RISER)
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
'SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY.
REASON, ALL DINENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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\WINDOW SCHEDULE

saxse wr DouBLE WG architecture

R0 cecure
X Eproon | PRE 1200 E. Norehead St
Sule 240

0]
@ zoxer e cAsEMENT Charlote, NC 28204
@
6]
6]

w7

Phone: 704.503.9595
GENERAL NOTES:

zoxze o aseuenT
£ mail
brooks.ab@icioud.com
laver.ab@icloud.com

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

S

1AL
soxsa o DoUBLE KNG 2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
h

ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

Zexsa
WITRANSON rr DouBLE WG
Yoo

PRIOR
| 5. FACE OF BRICK TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD
Ormazad wore; 6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
I
8

WA 7O FACE OF BRICK AT FOUNDATION,

i AL
TRIMAT WINDOWS. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
PRIOR

O TEAPERED QLS
ALLVNONS T4 FOFGLASS ORORE 4 E5S Tl 1 AFF MIST 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
4 PROVIEFALPROTECTIONHERE THE WINOOWISLESS THAN ¢ O1E R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
SROSVERESSTT H PR MO GREATER THAN 72 ABOVE GRADE ORWALKNG SURFACE 4
FUSHIASTEQURED 0w NO GREATER THAN
21 (v 5 noow sae 10, ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.
51 EncoTn AL NFG.-
Eofaoomoi CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
EOR ADDTONS & EHODELS- ATCHEXSTING WINDOWA 000R
G, INSTALLWTH DRP AP D FLASHING SEE ELEVATIONS 12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
. FOR MUNTIPRTTERN VERIY ANY REGUREUENTS FOR EORESS
socrguew | FOR MU PATTERY 13 ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
53 WE -aTHEiSTNG DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES SHEIGHTS.
g & PRORTO OROGRNG WNDOS, SUBMT SHOP DAHNGS TO T 14, NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 26" IN HEIGHT.
15, USE DOUBLE FELT FORALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16, ALL EAVES TOBE 16" UNO.
17, ALLFASCIAS TO BE 10"
SO 1) 18, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

wooNTM )

TIONS.
19, CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O. -

0

comeRTRU
Foonx

w0 sRore

Thisdrawingand te design shown s
e propery o ALB Arcitecur and s

0 Rk STARS. RAILING & GUARD NOTES;
R311.7.1 WIDTH - STARWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE whloori part. s use on ay oher
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FORCLEAR | profct s ptibed. Thisarawing s 1o
s WIDTH b roquest

1.4, EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.41 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

‘SHALL BE 8 INCHES.
PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION 21 ALB SPECIIES MAKMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALLBE &
o INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
=1 3. R311.7.42 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES,
4. R311.1.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.
5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES N HEIGHT.
o0 org onspe 6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
S THAN 36 INCHS
. 61 EXCEPTIONS 182 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
{E OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFAGE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
(OF ASPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER
EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
1 N DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR

LT
y 0 N NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
r——— — — — — — — — —— R

'DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS

PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK. AND
‘THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND

— EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
REOSVE RESSTAN . ‘SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH

FUSHIGASREQURED H CLIENT.

feazme ‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FORANY

REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF

2 DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION

FROMARCHITECT.
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1506 Matthew McClure Cr. — Existing Conditions

1. Existing Site

2. Neighboring Home
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3. Neighboring Home
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